
FlinQ Pen Flashlight 
Premium 2-pack
FQC8504 | Instruction Manual

EN NL DE FR

https://manuals.plus/m/dcd62b3791ae28638a125d9759db3aafd2a2520c036e79b1b91b974e35febb65


EN Manual FlinQ Pen Flashlight Premium 2-pack

Thanks for purchasing one of our items! To ensure continuous operation and accuracy, please read these operating instructions 

carefully before use and save this manual for future use. Passing certain procedures may result in incorrect reading and incorrect 

use of this product. We hope that you will enjoy using your new FlinQ-product! If by any chance the item is damaged, defective 

or broken, you are covered with warranty! Please do not hesitate to contact us for any questions, concerns or suggestions at the 

email address as mentioned in this manual.

Register your FlinQ product 

We can imagine you want to treat your FlinQ item carefully. 

Register your product and you will be entitled to the following: 

� 1 year extra warranty (2+1)

� Personal support

� Digital warranty certifi cate
� Digital manual

Welcome to the FlinQ family

Scan the QR code or go to fl inqproducts.nl/registration

How to use

- Open the battery compartment at the bottom using two hands. Turn it counter-clockwise until it stops.

- Hold the fl ashlight with the lens facing up. When rotation stops, lift the battery cover to insert or remove the batteries.
- Clean the battery contacts and the device contacts before installing the batteries.

-  Install 2 × AAA (1.5 V) batteries (optional, not included) one by one. Ensure correct polarity: the spring side corresponds to 

the – terminal.

- Close the battery compartment using two hands and turn it clockwise until it stops.

Important Safety & Maintenance

- Remove all packaging before use.

- This is an electrical product not a toy. Keep out of reach of children.

- Use only as intended and as described in this manual.

- Read and follow all instructions on the product and in this manual. Keep this manual for future reference.

- The LED is not replaceable or removable.

- Do not attempt to modify the product in any way.

- If the battery compartment is damaged, discontinue use and dispose of the product appropriately.

- When not in use, store the product in a cool, dry place away from direct sunlight.

Warnings

- Do not open the device yourself (only the battery cover when necessary).

- Keep away from children; this device is not a toy.

- Do not use with appliances or in situations where unattended operation could pose a fi re risk.
- Any use other than that intended is not covered by warranty or liability.

- For domestic, private use only.

- Do not ingest batteries - chemical burn and choking hazard. If swallowed, seek medical help immediately.

Safety instructions

- If you notice the torch starting to dim, replace the batteries to avoid deep discharge.

- If the lantern will not be used for an extended period, remove the batteries before storage.



NL Handleiding FlinQ Pen Flashlight Premium 2-pack

Bedankt dat u voor een van onze artikelen heeft gekozen! Om een continue werking en nauwkeurigheid te garanderen, dient 

u deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor gebruik zorgvuldig te lezen en deze te bewaren voor toekomstig gebruik. Het overslaan van 

bepaalde procedures kan leiden tot onjuiste lezing en onjuist gebruik van dit product. Wij wensen u veel plezier met uw nieuwe 

FlinQ-product! Als het artikel per ongeluk beschadigd, defect of kapot is, dan heeft u recht op garantie! Aarzel niet om contact 

met ons op te nemen bij vragen, opmerkingen of suggesties op het e-mailadres zoals vermeld in deze handleiding.

Registreer je FlinQ product 

Je FlinQ product, daar ben je extra zuinig op en dat begrijpen we. Registreer 

gratis je product en profi teer onder meer van:

� 1 jaar extra garantie (2+1)

� Persoonlijke ondersteuning

� Digitaal garantie certifi caat
� Digitale handleiding

Welkom bij de FlinQ Familie

Scan de QR code of ga naar fl inqproducts.nl/registreren/

Gebruiksaanwijzing

- Open het batterijvak aan de onderkant met twee handen. Draai het tegen de klok in tot het stopt.

-  Houd de zaklamp vast met de lens naar boven. Wanneer de rotatie stopt, tilt u het batterijklepje op om de batterijen te 

plaatsen of te verwijderen.

- Reinig de batterijcontacten en de contactpunten van het apparaat voordat u de batterijen plaatst.

-  Plaats 2 AAA-batterijen (1,5 V) (optioneel, niet inbegrepen) één voor één. Let op de juiste polariteit: de veerzijde komt overeen 

met de -pool.

- Sluit het batterijvak met twee handen en draai het met de klok mee tot het stopt.

Belangrijk: Veiligheid en onderhoud

- Verwijder alle verpakking voor gebruik.

- Dit is een elektrisch product, geen speelgoed. Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.

- Gebruik alleen zoals bedoeld en zoals beschreven in deze handleiding.

- Lees en volg alle instructies op het product en in deze handleiding. Bewaar deze handleiding voor toekomstig gebruik.

- De led kan niet worden vervangen of verwijderd.

-  Probeer het product op geen enkele manier te wijzigen. - Stop het gebruik van het product als het batterijvak beschadigd is en 

gooi het op de juiste manier weg.

- Bewaar het product na gebruik op een koele, droge plaats, uit de buurt van direct zonlicht.

Waarschuwingen

- Open het apparaat niet zelf (alleen het batterijklepje indien nodig).

- Buiten bereik van kinderen houden; dit apparaat is geen speelgoed.

- Niet gebruiken met apparaten of in situaties waar onbeheerd gebruik brandgevaar kan opleveren.

- Elk ander gebruik dan waarvoor het bedoeld is, valt niet onder de garantie of aansprakelijkheid.

- Uitsluitend voor huishoudelijk, privégebruik.

- Batterijen niet inslikken - gevaar voor chemische brandwonden en verstikking. Raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts als u ze inslikt.

Veiligheidsinstructies

- Als u merkt dat de zaklamp zwakker wordt, vervang dan de batterijen om diepe ontlading te voorkomen.

- Als u de lantaarn langere tijd niet zult gebruiken, verwijder dan de batterijen voordat u deze opbergt.



DE Handbuch FlinQ Pen Flashlight Premium 2-pack

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für einen unserer Artikel entschieden haben! Um einen kontinuierlichen Betrieb und Genauigkeit 

zu gewährleisten, lesen Sie bitte diese Bedienungsanleitung vor der Verwendung sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie zum 

späteren Nachschlagen auf. Das Überspringen bestimmter Verfahren kann zu falschem Lesen und falscher Verwendung dieses 

Produkts führen. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Freude mit Ihrem neuen FlinQ-Produkt! Wenn der Artikel versehentlich beschädigt, 

defekt oder kaputt ist, haben Sie Anspruch auf Gewährleistung! Bitte zögern Sie nicht, uns bei Fragen, Kommentaren oder 

Vorschlägen unter der in diesem Handbuch angegebenen E-Mail-Adresse zu kontaktieren.

Registrieren Sie Ihr FlinQ Produkt

Sie sind besonders vorsichtig mit Ihrem neuem FlinQ Produkt nd wir 

verstehen das. Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt jetzt kostenlos und profi tieren 
Sie von:

� Ein Jahr Zusatzgarantie (2+1))

� Persönlicher technischer Unterstutzung und Support

� Digitales Garantiezertifi kat
� Digitales Handbuch

Willkommen in der fl inq-familie

Scannen Sie den QR-Code oder besuchen Sie fl inqproducts.nl/registration/

Anwendung

- Öff nen Sie das Batteriefach an der Unterseite mit beiden Händen. Drehen Sie es gegen den Uhrzeigersinn bis zum Anschlag.
-  Halten Sie die Taschenlampe mit der Linse nach oben. Sobald sich die Lampe nicht mehr dreht, heben Sie den 

Batteriefachdeckel an, um die Batterien einzulegen oder zu entnehmen.

- Reinigen Sie die Batteriekontakte und die Gerätekontakte vor dem Einlegen der Batterien.

-  Legen Sie 2 × AAA (1,5 V) Batterien (optional, nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) einzeln ein. Achten Sie auf die richtige Polarität: 

Die Federseite entspricht dem Minuspol.

- Schließen Sie das Batteriefach mit beiden Händen und drehen Sie es im Uhrzeigersinn bis zum Anschlag.

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise und Wartung

- Entfernen Sie vor Gebrauch die gesamte Verpackung.

- Dies ist ein elektrisches Produkt, kein Spielzeug. Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.

- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur bestimmungsgemäß und wie in dieser Anleitung beschrieben.

-  Lesen und befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen auf dem Produkt und in dieser Anleitung. Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung zum 

späteren Nachschlagen auf.

- Die LED ist nicht austauschbar oder abnehmbar.

- Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt in irgendeiner Weise zu modifi zieren.
- Wenn das Batteriefach beschädigt ist, stellen Sie die Verwendung des Produkts ein und entsorgen Sie es ordnungsgemäß.

- Lagern Sie das Produkt bei Nichtgebrauch an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort und vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt.

Warnhinweise

- Öff nen Sie das Gerät nicht selbst (nur den Batteriefachdeckel, wenn nötig).
- Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren; dieses Gerät ist kein Spielzeug.

- Nicht mit Geräten oder in Situationen verwenden, in denen unbeaufsichtigter Betrieb Brandgefahr darstellen könnte.

- Jede andere als die bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung ist nicht durch die Garantie oder Haftung abgedeckt.

- Nur für den privaten Gebrauch im Haushalt.

- Batterien nicht verschlucken - Verätzungs- und Erstickungsgefahr. Bei Verschlucken sofort ärztliche Hilfe aufsuchen.

Sicherheitshinweise

-  Wenn Sie bemerken, dass die Leuchtkraft der Taschenlampe schwächer wird, ersetzen Sie die Batterien, um eine 

Tiefentladung zu vermeiden.

- Wenn die Laterne längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, entfernen Sie die Batterien vor der Lagerung.



FR Manuel FlinQ Pen Flashlight Premium 2-pack

Merci d’avoir choisi l’un de nos articles! Pour assurer un fonctionnement et une précision continus, veuillez lire attentivement ce 

manuel d’instructions avant utilisation et conservez-le pour référence future. Ignorer certaines procédures peut entraîner une 

lecture incorrecte et une utilisation incorrecte de ce produit. Nous espérons que vous apprécierez votre nouveau produit FlinQ! Si 

l’article est accidentellement endommagé, défectueux ou cassé, vous avez droit à la garantie! N’hésitez pas à nous contacter pour 

toute question, commentaire ou suggestion à l’adresse e-mail fournie dans ce manuel.

Enregistrez votre produit de FlinQ Products

Vous êtes extrêmement prudent avec votre nouveau produit et nous 

le comprenons. Enregistrez maintenant gratuitement votre produit et 

profi tez de:

� Un an de garantie supplémentaire (2+1)

� Soutien personnel

� Certifi cat de garantie numérique

� Manuel numérique

Bienvenue dans la famille FlinQ

Scannez le code QR ou visitez fl inqproducts.nl/registration/

Mode d’emploi

-  Ouvrez le compartiment à piles situé en bas à deux mains. Tournez-le dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’à 

la butée.

- Tenez la lampe torche, lentille vers le haut. Lorsque la rotation s’arrête, soulevez le couvercle pour insérer ou retirer les piles.

- Nettoyez les contacts des piles et ceux de l’appareil avant d’installer les piles.

-  Installez 2 piles AAA (1,5 V) (en option, non fournies), une par une. Respectez la polarité : le côté ressort correspond à la borne .
- Fermez le compartiment à piles à deux mains et tournez-le dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’à la butée.

Consignes importantes de sécurité et d’entretien

- Retirez tout l’emballage avant utilisation.

- Ceci est un produit électrique, pas un jouet. Tenir hors de portée des enfants.

- Utilisez uniquement l’appareil comme prévu et conformément aux instructions de ce manuel.

-  Lisez et suivez toutes les instructions fi gurant sur le produit et dans ce manuel. Conservez ce manuel pour référence 
ultérieure.

- La LED n’est ni remplaçable ni amovible.

- Ne tentez aucune modifi cation du produit.
- Si le compartiment à piles est endommagé, cessez toute utilisation et jetez le produit de manière appropriée.

- Lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé, rangez le produit dans un endroit frais et sec, à l’abri de la lumière directe du soleil.

Avertissements

- N’ouvrez pas l’appareil vous-même (uniquement le couvercle du compartiment à piles si nécessaire).

- Tenir hors de portée des enfants ; cet appareil n’est pas un jouet.
-  Ne pas utiliser avec des appareils électroménagers ou dans des situations où une utilisation sans surveillance pourrait 

présenter un risque d’incendie.

- Toute utilisation autre que celle prévue n’est pas couverte par la garantie et la responsabilité.

-  Réservé à un usage domestique et privé.

-  Ne pas ingérer les piles : risque de brûlure chimique et d’étouff ement. En cas d’ingestion, consulter immédiatement un 
médecin.

Consignes de sécurité

- Si vous constatez que la lampe de poche commence à faiblir, remplacez les piles pour éviter une décharge complète.

- Si la lanterne n’est pas utilisée pendant une période prolongée, retirez les piles avant de la ranger.



Hereby we:

Company:

FlinQ & Co B.V.

Address:

Nijverheidslaan 6E  

1382 LH Weesp

The Nederlands 

Declare under the sole responsibility that the following 

equipment:
FlinQ Pen Flashlight Premium 2-pack

Brand: 

FlinQ

Product name: 

FlinQ Pen Flashlight Premium 2-pack

Barcode / EAN:

8721284753346

Product Rating:

-

Product type:

Lights & Lighting > Flashlights

Production date:

2025

Produced in:

China

(EN ISO / IEC 17050-1)
Conforms that the listed products comply with the following safety and hazardous substance restrictions in electrical and 

electronic equipment requirements of the relevant European harmonization directives 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU+2015/863/
EU and all modifications. Conformity is guaranteed by the CE symbol. This product has been tested according to harmonized 
standards and specifications of the Community legislation of the EU, the applicable versions are valid in 14-11-2024 (2014/30/EU,) 
03-11-2024 (2011/65/EU + 2015/863/EU) (test date). The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following 
internet address: www.flinqproducts.nl

TECHNICAL CHANGES SUBJECT TO FURTHER DEVELOPMENTS 

Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) Directive 2014/30/EU 
Reduction of hazardous substances (ROHS) directive 2011/65/EU + 2015/863/EU

EU-declaration of conformity

Authorized signature:  

Signed by:

Name: 

Erwin Honing

Title:

CEO

Place:

1382 LH Weesp, The Netherlands

Date: 

16-09-2025



FlinQ &  Co B.V.

Nijverheidslaan 6E  

1382 LH Weesp

The Nederlands

www.flinqproducts.nl
info@flinqproducts.nl


